serving on the Commission but shall receive per diem, subsistence, and travel expenses in 27 

accordance with the provisions of G.S. 120-3.1, 138-5, and 138-6, as applicable." 28 

SECTION 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 29 

Natural and Cultural Resources the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in 30 

recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to support the operations of the 31 

Asian American and Pacific Islander Heritage Commission, including a director and an associate 32 

director, established in Section 1 of this act.